## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA	
IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST OF KNOLOGY OF THE BLACK HILLS, LLC FOR	) ORDER DENYING WAIVER
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ITS USE OF FEDERAL UNIVERSAL SERVICE SUPPORT	) TC09-070 )
On June 1, 2009, Knology of the Black Hills, LLC (Knology) provided information constituting Knology's plan for the use of its federal universal service support and to otherwise verify that Knology will use all federal universal service support received in a manner that is consistent with the federal universal provisions of 47 U.S.C. Section 254. On July 23, 2009, the Commission received a Petition for Waiver from Knology requesting a waiver of ARSD 20:10:32:43.02.	
On June 4, 2009, the Commission electronically intervention deadline of June 19, 2009, to interested indintervention.	•
The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pand 47 U.S.C. § 254.	oursuant to SDCL Chapters 1-26, 49-31,
At its regularly scheduled meeting of August 11, 2009, the Commission considered the Petition for Waiver. The Commission voted unanimously to deny the Petition for Waiver. It is therefore	
ORDERED, that the Petition for Waiver is hereby denied.	
Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, thisday of August, 2009.	

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 

The undersigned hereby certifies that this document has been served today upon all parties of record in this docket, as listed on the docket service list, electronically

C

(OFFICIAL SEAL)

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

DUSTIN M. JOHNSON, Chairman AG

STEVE KOLBECK, Commissioner

GARY HANSON, Commissioner